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September 2011 Events:

Tuesday, October 4, 2011 at Living Springs Worship Center, 604 Manitou Blvd.
Colorado Springs, Colorado.

“The Greatest Gift — Pride” by Di Boucher
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NS GORgE:

Hello Everyone,

October will soon be upon us and | need to ask for a volunteer or
volunteers for the 2012 Board of Governors Nominating Committee. As is
stands, the club will be looking to fill the Vice President’s position as well
as the President’s position. The committee will need to find volunteers to
fill these positions. If all Board positions have only one candidate, the
committee will raise a motion that the slate of candidates be approved by
a vote. If there is a board position that has more than one candidate
running for it, then there will be a vote to see who is elected to the final
slate of officers; then we’ll vote to accept the final slate of officers.

| will also be looking for a Monthly Subject Committee of three. This
committee will chose the monthly subjects for 2012. In the past few years
the membership has put their suggestion in a hat and the committee
selected subjects from these suggestions. There has already been a
suggestion that we use song titles for each 2011 monthly subject. |
personally like this idea. When you think about it, there are many song
titles that can be used as photographic subjects.

There is a suggestion that for April’s subject, we use “Stands On Its
Own” as we did this past April.

There is also a suggestion that we have Critique Nights to replace some
competition nights. Therefore, March, June and September could be
Critique Nights.

Keep in mind that these are suggestions. We will discuss them at the
October meeting, and vote on them at the November meeting. We will also
be voting on the slate of candidates running for the Board of Governors in
November as well. | encourage everyone that can to be present at the
November meeting.

Jevwy Maldenfiauer



SEPTEMBER 2011

PRINT COMPETITION - MONTHLY STANDINGS AS OF SEPT

2011

ENTRANTS

Card Bob
Card Marjorie
Cellini Beverly
Chambosse | Walter
Fredrickson Anthony
Lloyd Bill

Roh Warren
Short Galen
Stanley Bill
Starr Tim
Steinhauer Rita
Stevens Scott
Swanson Al

Van Namee Jim
Thiel Isabel
Vignone Jacqueline

Subject: Emotion

Awards:
Double Take — Surprise by Walter Chambosse
Run — Fear by Walter Chambosse

Honorable Mentions:
What’s that Dummy up to now? — Curiosity by Jim Van Namee
Twilight Zone, Eternally Trapped — Terror by Isabel Thiel

Open:

Awards:
Oregon Beach & Waterfall by Jim Van Namee
Old Rail Car by Tim Starr

Honorable Mentions:
The Reader — Bucharest by Bill Stanley
Melt Down by Walter Chambosse

SUBJECT

CURRENT
MONTH

0
0
0
22
0
12
8
0
13
16
15
0
0
16
18
15

YTD

21
34
37
22
10
91
24
123
140
165
154
12
125
149
18
154

OPEN

CURRENT
MONTH

8
14
0
16
0
12
0
0
17
17
14
0
0
16
16
15

YTD

26
55
34
16

117

116
111
150
126

122
164
16
132

PRINT COMPETITION RESULTS

TOTAL

CURRENT

MONTH YTD
8 47
14 89
0 71
38 38
0 18
24 208
8 24
0 239
30 251
33 315
29 280
0 12
0 247
32 313
34 34
30 286



“Double Take — Surprise” by Walter Chambosse

“Twilight Zone, Eternally Trapped — Terror” by Isabel Thiel



SLIDE COMPETITION RESULTS

SEPTEMBER 2011

SLIDE COMPETITION - MONTHLY STANDINGS AS OF SEPT 2011

SUBJECT OPEN TOTAL
CURRENT CURRENT CURRENT
MONTH YTD MONTH YTD MONTH YTD
CELLINI, BEVERLY 0 65 0 54 0 119
DE NARAY, ANDY 12 148 16 | 137 28 285
MOLDENHAUER,JERRY 17 165 17 | 139 34 304
MOLDENHAUER,TOM 13 131 13| 120 26 251
SHORT, GALEN 0 126 0 113 0 239
STARR, TIM 15 158 13 137 28 295

Subject: Emotion

Award:
Shouldn’t There by Dinosaurs — Intrigue by Jerry Moldenhauer

Honorable Mention:
Going for a Shot — Awe by Tim Starr

Open:
Award:
Beautiful Evening by Jerry Moldenhauer

Honorable Mention:
Terrain by Andy de Naray



DIGITAL COMPETITION RESULTS

SEPTEMBER 2011

PROJECTED DIGITAL - MONTHLY STANDINGS AS OF SEPT 2011

SUBJECT OPEN TOTAL
CURRENT CURRENT CURRENT
MONTH YTD MONTH YTD MONTH YTD

Debi Boucher 17 143 18| 151 35 294
Bob Card 0 19 0 0 0 19
Marjorie Card 0 33 0 7 0 40
Beverly Cellini 0 46 0 48 0 94
Sherwood Cherry 15 112 14 | 121 29 233
Walter Chambosse 15 15 19 19 34 34
Bruce Du Fresne 13 140 15 138 28 278
Nancy Ellis 5 50 7 64 12 114
Anthony Fredricson 7 7 7 7
Vic Green 0 0 0 16 0 16
Bill Holm 13 123 13| 129 26 252
Tim Meinert 0 45 0 32 0 77
Yvonne Merkle 0 85 0 94 0 179
Jerry Moldenhauer 13 134 5| 133 28 267
Art Porter 0 64 13| 106 13 170
Galen Short 0 108 0| 103 0 211
Bill Stanley 11 105 9 87 20 192
Tim Starr 12 140 19| 155 31 295
Rita Steinhauer 0 80 0 74 0 154
Melanie Seiter 0 14 0 0 0 14
Greg Steadman 0 22 0 58 0 80
Al Swanson 13 124 14| 133 27 257
Isabel Thiel 18 18 13 13 31 31
Jim Van Namee 14 134 13 136 27 270
Yolanda Venzor 15 109 14 120 29 229
Jacqueline Vignone 17 83 0 31 17 114
Mike Wilson 0 15 0 18 0 33
T.W. Woodruff 12 87 14 99 26 186

Subject: Emotion
Awards:
The Greatest Gift — Pride by Debi Boucher
View Through the Windshield — Panic by Jacqueline Vignone
Don’t Move — Curiosity by Isabel Thiel

Honorable Mentions:
Dinner Interrupted — Surprise by Yolanda Veznor
Mistaya Falls — Awe by Sherwood Cherry
Beauty is only Skin Deep by Walter Chambosse




Open:
Awards:
Storm’s Coming by Debi Boucher
Weatherbeaten Tree by Tim Starr
Red, White and Blue by Walter Chambosse

Honorable Mentions:
Stairway Shadows by Tim Starr
Rodeo Guy by Bill Stanley
Then & Now by Walter Chambosse

‘Mlstaya Flls — Awe” by Sherwood Cherry

“Weather-beaten Tree” by Tim Starr



I started out taking pictures mainly on family vacations, hunting and fishing trips, when
I was young. My first camera was a Kodak Duraflex that my grandpa gave me.
Then, my parents bought me a Kodak Instamatic. I was taking slides with the Instamatic
back in the 60's. My first SLR camera was a Minolta XG7 with three fixed
lenses. I bought this in the spring of 1982. My first auto focus camera was a Nikon N60,
with a zoom lens. I bought it in February 2000. I have bought a Nikon N90 and a N80
with telephoto zoom lenses that I use now. Last Christmas, my daughter and son in law
gave me a Canon Power Shot Digital Elph that I have been using also. I still have all my
cameras and lenses except for my Kodak Instamatic.

T.W. introduced me to the Camera Club in May of 2000, and I have been a member
since that time. I have learned a lot from the Club and the judges in that time.
I love hiking in the mountains and taking pictures of scenery, wildlife and what ever
inspires me. I still take my SLR, and my tripod and shoot slides when I go hiking,
but I also take my digital camera and take more pictures with it now, than my SLR. One
of these days I might even enter some of my better shots into competition.

If any of you would like to see my digital photos, befriend me on Facebook, where I
have my photos of my hikes, etc.

Thanks,
Tom Moldenhauer



“Rodeo Guy” by Bill Stanley

“Dinner Interrupted — Surprise” by Yolanda Veznor



The 2011 Monthly Competition Subjects

January — LOOKING UP (The camera angle is looking up from a point below
main subject or point of interest.)

February - METALLIC (Anything made of metal or involving metal.)
March - SILHOUETTES (whatever subject you want)

April - IMAGES STANDS ON ITS OWN (Open NO SUBJECT, You

enter 2 prints and/or 2 slides and/or 2 projected digital
images. The photos would have no title.
Prints: only a white mat, or no mat, may be dry mounted,
no title on the back.
Slides: No title
Projected Digital Image: May have a white border around
Image, no title. )

May - WOOD (The main subject is wood or made of wood. NO TREES!)

June - LOOK FOR THE LIGHT (Spot lighting, Selective light. One
portion of the image as an area of brighter light or highlights.)

July - NATURAL PATTERNS (Patterns that occur naturally in

Nature, none man made.)

August - CAUGHT IN THE ACT (A photograph of a person or people
Who do not know you are photographing them.)

September - EMOTION (A photo that evokes an emotion.
For example: Forest Fire/Anxiety)

October - FALL SCAVENGER HUNT (Subjects to be announced.)
November - TRAVEL PHOTOS (Any photograph taken outside of Colorado)

December - SALON (Subjects to be announced.)



Things to Knowee

1. If you haven’t already, please tell me (Nancy) via email the
following...
a. If you want a 2012 PPCC yearbook
b. If so, do you want a binder copy or on a CD.

2. The Audubon Society of Greater Denver (Colorado) is
launching an international nature photography contest this
October with cash prizes for the top ten images and
featured recognition for the top 250. Contest proceeds are
intended to support the Audubon Nature Center education
programs. Go to: denveraudubon.contestvenue.com for
more details.

Cloly Offiears for 2011

President Jerry Moldenhauer  237-8728 streetrodder30@q.com
Vice Presidents Rita Steinhauer 637-7664 ritacs10@comecast.com

Bill Stanley 593-9161 wmstanley@aol.com
Treasurer Bruce du Fresne 550-9883 badufresne@comcast.net
Secretary Galen Short gpsdude@gmail.com
Digital Projection /
WebMaster Tim Starr 683-4347  timstarr@falconbroadband.net
Learning Coordinator Jim Van Namee jvannamee@gmail.com
Travelogue Andy de Naray 481-0426 andydenaray@msn.com
Newsletter Editor Nancy Ellis 375-0872 nancyzellis@yahoo.com

Field Trip Coordinator Jerry Moldenhauer 237-8728 streetrodder30@g.com
PPCC PSA Representative Al Swanson ~ 282-9209 akswan1969@comcast.net
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